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August 10, 2007

Mr. Don Moore

North Carolina Department of Transportation
Geotechnical Engineering Unit

1589 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Reference:  Preliminary Site Assessment
Neb King Properties, Inc. (Parcel #011)
1030 N. Main Street
Roxboro, Person County, North Carolina
NCDOT Project R-2241A
WBS Element 34406.1.1
Earth Tech Project No. 100407

Dear Mr. Moore:

Earth Tech of North Carolina, Inc., (Earth Tech) has completed the Preliminary Site Assessment
conducted at the above-referenced property. The work was performed in accordance with the
Technical and Cost proposal dated June 6, 2007, and the North Carolina Department of
Transportation’ s (NCDOT’ s) Notice to Proceed dated June 6, 2007. Activities associated with the
assessment consisted of conducting a geophysical investigation, collecting soil samples for
laboratory analysis, and reviewing applicable North Carolina Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (NCDENR) records. The purpose of this report is to document the field activities,
present the laboratory analyses, and provide recommendations regarding the property.

Location and Description

The Neb King Properties, Inc. (Parcel #011) is located at 1030 N. Main Street in Roxboro, North
Carolina. The property is situated on the southeast quadrant of the intersection of N. Main Street (SR
1601) and Virgilina Road (NC 49) (Figure 1). Based on information supplied by the NCDOT and
the site visit, Earth Tech understands that the site is an active gas station/convenience store (Neb
King, Inc.) where five underground storage tanks (USTs) and four above ground storage tanks
(ASTs) are located. The available information indicates that as many as 13 USTs have been
removed from the site between 1968 and 1999. The existing USTs include two 10,000-gallon
gasoline tanks, one 10,000-gallon and one 8,000-gallon diesel fuel tanks, and one 8,000-gallon
kerosene tank. The USTs removed from the property included tanks ranging from 550- to 8,000-
gallons in size and contained gasoline, diesel fuel, kerosene, and unknown substances, presumably
petroleum products. Two structures are located on the property. The convenience store is a single-
story block building with an asphalt parking lot. Three pump islands are on the property, two
between the building and Main Street/Virgilina Road and one at the rear of the property that
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dispenses from the ASTs. The existing USTs are located adjacent to the building on its south side.
South of the convenience store is an office complex/auto repair shop. Personnel at the complex have
indicated that no USTs have existed at the office building. Earth Tech was advised that the proposed
right-of-way will affect only the two pump islands near the road. As a result, the NCDOT requested
a Preliminary Site Assessment.

Earth Tech reviewed the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
(NCDENR) Incident Management database and incident number 10784 was assigned to the site.
According to the Soil Vapor Survey prepared by ATEC Environmental Consultants dated January
24, 1989, 23 hand-augered soil borings were advanced at the site to evaluate the horizontal and
vertical extent of potential petroleum-contaminated soil. The report findings concluded that soil
vapor readings were sufficiently high in most of the borings to assume petroleum contaminated soils.
No laboratory analyses were performed to verify this conclusion.

In a report dated August 21, 1989, ATEC Environmental Consultants documented environmental
conditions at the site and included a summary of environmental activities at the property. The
apparent event that instigated the soil vapor survey was free-phase gasoline in a telephone vault near
the USTs at Main Street. Subsequent to the soil vapor survey, the four USTs near Main Street were
removed and contaminated soil was excavated. To evaluate the groundwater conditions, two
groundwater monitoring wells, one shallow and one deep, were installed at the site. The shallow
well was located near the former UST pit and the deep well was located on the adjacent property to
the east. The laboratory analyses suggest that the deep well sample contained no contamination.
The groundwater sample from the shallow well indicated the presence of several gasoline
constituents, but only benzene (125 pg/l) and MTBE (13,340 ug/l) were detected at concentrations
above the groundwater quality standards. The report concluded that because of the relatively large
difference in the benzene and MTBE concentrations, the well was located at the leading edge of the
contaminant plume and that the source of contamination was likely from off-site. No additional
investigations or remedial activity reports were in the NCDENR files. Copies of selected portions of
the reports are presented in Attachment A.

Earth Tech also reviewed the UST registration database to obtain UST ownership/responsible party
information. According to the database and on-site UST Permit, the USTs on the property are
operated under Facility Number 0-003591. Thirteen of the USTs operated under this facility ID are
noted as being permanently closed. The operator and owner of the tanks are listed as follows:

Owner Operator

Neb King, Inc. Neb King, Inc.

1026 N. main Street 1030 N. Main Street

Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Roxboro, North Carolina 27573

(336) 599-7031 (336) 599-3418
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Geophysical Survey

Prior to Earth Tech’s mobilization to the site, Pyramid Environmental conducted a geophysical
survey as part of this project to evaluate if additional USTs, other than the ones identified or
removed, were present on the proposed right-of-way. The geophysical survey consisted of an
electromagnetic survey using a Geonics EM61 time-domain electromagnetic induction meter to
locate buried metallic objects, specifically USTs. A survey grid was laid out at the property with the
X-axis oriented approximately parallel to Virgilina Road and the Y-axis oriented approximately
parallel to Main Street. The grid was located to cover the accessible portions of the proposed right-
of-way. The survey lines were spaced 1.5 meters (5 feet) apart. Magnetic data was collected
continuously along each survey line with a data logger. After collection, the data was reviewed in the
field with graphical computer software. Following the electromagnetic survey, a ground penetrating
radar (GPR) survey was conducted to further evaluate any significant metallic anomalies if such a
survey was considered necessary.

Several anomalies were detected in the geophysical survey. However, these anomalies were
generally attributed to buried utility lines, conduits, or steel reinforced concrete. The survey
concluded that no metallic USTs were present on the proposed right-of-way or easement. A detailed
report of findings and interpretations is presented in Attachment B.

Site Assessment Activities

OnJuly 11, 2007, Earth Tech mobilized to the site to conduct a Geoprobe® direct push investigation
to evaluate soil conditions within the proposed right-of-way and easement. Continuous sampling
using direct push technology (Regional Probing of Wake Forest, North Carolina) resulted in
generally good recovery of soil samples from the direct-push holes. Soil samples were collected and
contained in 1.2-meter (4-foot) long acetate sleeves inside the direct push sampler. Each of these
sleeves was divided in half for soil sample screening. Each 0.6-meter (2-foot) interval was placed in
a resealable plastic bag and the bag was set aside for a sufficient amount of time to allow
volatilization of organic compounds from the soil to the bag headspace. The probe of a flame
ionization detector/photo ionization detector (FID/PID) was inserted into the bag and the reading
was recorded. After terminating the sample hole, the soil sample from the depth interval with the
highest FID/PID reading was submitted to Prism Laboratories, Inc., in Charlotte, North Carolina,
using standard chain-of-custody procedures. The laboratory analyzed the soil samples for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the diesel range organics (DRO) and gasoline range organics
(GRO).

Nine direct-push holes (KI-1 through KI-9) were advanced within the proposed right-of-way to a
depth of 3.0 to 4.8 meters (10 to 16 feet) as shown in Figure 2 and Attachment C. The borings were
located to evaluate the area adjacent to the former UST pit and the proposed easement (Attachment
D). Borings KI-1 through KI-4 were located to evaluate the soil conditions at each end of the pump
islands; borings Kl-2, KI-3, and KI-5 were placed to assess the area where drop inlets are proposed;
boring KI-6 was placed to determine the former UST pit depth and soil conditions below the pit; and
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borings KI-7, KI-8, and KI-9 were placed to assess the horizontal extent of potential contamination.
With the exception of boring KI-6, the lithology encountered by the direct-push samples generally
was consistent throughout the site. The ground surface was covered with about 10 to 15 centimeters
(4 to 6 inches) of asphalt, concrete, or gravel. Below the surface treatment to a depth of about 1.8
meters (6 feet) was a medium brown clay that likely represents fill material or reworked earth.
Below this fill was a mottled medium brown, reddish brown, and yellow silt/clay. In boring KI-6,
the UST pit backfill material was encountered to a depth of about 4.2 meters (16 feet). At this depth
the material was a mottled red brown and olive green/gray silty clay. Borings KI-1, KI-2, KI-3, and
KI-7, were terminated at equipment refusal at a depth of 3.0 meters (10 feet), borings Kl-4, KI-5, and
KI-8 were terminated at equipment refusal at a depth of about 3.3 to 3.5 meters (11 to 11.5 feet), and
boring KI-9 was terminated at a depth of 3.6 meters (12 feet). Boring KI-6 was advanced to about
4.8 meters (18 feet) where equipment refusal was encountered. Although previous assessments
indicated groundwater at a depth of less than 1.5 meters (5 feet), no free-flowing groundwater was
present in any of the borings. Based on field screening, soil samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis, which are summarized in Table 1.

Analytical Results

Based on the laboratory reports, summarized in Table 1 and presented in Attachment E, petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds identified as DRO and/or GRO were detected in seven of the nine soil
samples collected from the site (Figure 3). According to the North Carolina Underground Storage
Tank Section’ s Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy dated August 24, 1998, the action level
for TPH analyses is 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) for both gasoline and diesel fuel. However,
that agency’ s ”Guidelines for Assessment and Corrective Action,” dated April 2001, does not allow
for use of TPH analyses for confirmation of the extent of petroleum contamination or its cleanup. As
a result, while TPH concentrations are no longer applicable in determining if soil contamination is
present, this analysis is a legitimate screening tool. Based on the TPH action level for UST closures,
the assumed action level for this report is 10 mg/kg. Soil samples collected from borings KI-3 (260
mg/kg), KlI-4 (210 mg/kg), KI-5 (310 mg/kg), KI-6 (53 mg/kg), KI-8 (15 mg/kg), and KI-9 (25
mg/kg) contained a DRO concentration above the 10 mg/kg assumed action level. Soil samples
collected from borings KI-3 (1,100 mg/kg) and Kl-4 (2,500 mg/kg) contained a GRO concentration
above the assumed action level.

Conclusions and Recommendations

A Preliminary Site Assessment was conducted to evaluate the Neb King Properties, Inc. (Parcel
#011) located at 1030 N. Main Street in Roxboro, Person County, North Carolina. Nine soil borings
were advanced to evaluate the soil conditions with respect to the areas adjacent to the existing pump
islands, former UST locations, and within the proposed right-of-way. The laboratory reports of the
soil samples from these borings suggest that DRO and/or GRO concentrations were present above
the assumed action level in six of the nine soil samples analyzed.
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To evaluate the volume of soil requiring possible remediation, the soil samples with TPH
concentrations above 10 mg/kg were considered. The analytical results of the soil samples suggest
that the soil from borings KI-3, KlI-4, KI-5, KI-6, KI-8, and KM-9 contained TPH concentrations
identified as DRO and/or GRO above the assumed action level. Field screening and observations
suggest that contamination in boring KI-3 and KI-4 is at a thickness of about 3 meters (10 feet). The
thickness of potentially contaminated soil at borings KI-5, KI-6, KI-8, and KI-9 is about 0.6 meters
(2 feet). In order to assess the varying thicknesses with respect to volumetric calculations, a
contaminant thickness map was constructed and a planimeter was used to obtain a total square meter
(square foot) measurement for each thickness interval. This measurement was then multiplied by the
potential contaminant thickness for a total volumetric calculation. These measurements are
summarized in Table 2. Based on the planimetric measurements and contaminated soil thickness,
Earth Tech estimates a total contaminated soil volume for the site to be approximately 916 cubic
meters (1198 cubic yards). However, this volume includes the potentially contaminated soil on both
the King property and the existing right-of-way. The volume of potentially contaminated soil on the
King Property only is estimated to be approximately 703 cubic meters (919 cubic yards). The
volume of potentially affected soil was estimated based on the 10 mg/kg isoconcentration contour
shown on Figure 3 and the planimetric measurements within that boundary. This volume is estimated
from TPH analytical data, which are no longer valid for remediation of sites reported after January 2,
1998. After this date, MADEP EPH/VPH and EPA Method 8260/8270 analyses will likely be
required to confirm cleanup. However, these analyses do not correlate exactly with TPH data and, as
a result, the actual volume of contaminated soil may be higher or lower.

Earth Tech appreciates the opportunity to work with the NCDOT on this project. Because
compounds were detected above the applicable action levels in the soil samples, Earth Tech
recommends that a copy of this report be submitted to the Division of Waste Management, UST

Section, in the Raleigh Regional Office. If you have any questions, please contact me at (919)854-
6238.

Sincerely,

e RTINS
Hectlo o [ § UG
Michael W. Branson, P.G. E
Project Manager

Attachments

c: Project File



TABLE 1

SOIL FIELD SCREENING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NEB KING PROPERTY (PARCEL #11)
ROXBORO, PERSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NCDOT PROJECT NO. R-2241A
WBS ELEMENT 34406.1.1
EARTH TECH PROJECT NO. 100407

LOCATION DEPTH (m) FID READING SAMPLE ID ANALYTICAL ASSUMED
(ppm) RESULTS ACTION LEVEL
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
KI-1 0-06 65
06-12 124 KI-1 DRO (5.6") 10
GRO (BQL) 10
12-18 62
18-24 14,85
2.4-30 3.13
Ki-2 0-06 58
06-12 432
12-18 63
1.8-24 63
2.4-30 1,710 Ki-2 DRO (BQL) 10
GRO (BQL) 10
KI-3 0-06 362
06-12 5,052 KI-3 DRO (260) 10
GRO (1100) 10
12-18 31,200
18-24 11,300
2.4-30 941
Ki-4 0-06 228
06-12 3,170 Kl-4 DRO (210) 10
GRO (2500) 10
12-18 370
18-24 1,981
2.4-30 443
KI-5 0-06 51
06-12 96 KI-5 DRO (31) 10
GRO (BQL) 10
12-18 26
1.8-24 27
2.4-30 15.93
30-36 17.33
KI-6 0-06 491 KI-6 DRO (53) 10
GRO (BQL) 10
06-12 3.59
12-18 3.75
18-24 115
2.4-30 2.7
3.0-36 143
36-4.2 177
42-48 114
Ki-7 0-06 54
06-12 81
12-18 59
18-24 53
24-30 294 KI-7 DRO (BQL) 10
GRO (BQL) 10
KI-8 0-06 0.79
06-12 15 KI-8 DRO (15) 10
GRO (BQL) 10
12-18 0.81
18-24 0.96
2.4-30 0.01
KI-9 0-06 232 KI-9 DRO (25) 10
GRO (BQL) 10
06-12 86
12-18 14
18-24 3.12
2.4-30 10.81
3.0-36 12.15

Soil samples were collected on July 11, 2007.

DRO - Diesel range organics.
GRO - Gasoline range organics.
BQL - Below quantitation limit.

ppm - parts per million.

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram.

J = Estimated value.

BOLD values are above the assumed action level.




TABLE 2

CONTAMINATED SOIL VOLUME CALCULATION
NEB KING PROPERTIES (PARCEL #011)
ROXBORO, PERSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NCDOT PROJECT NO. R-2241A
WBS ELEMENT 34406.1.1
EARTH TECH PROJECT NO. 100407

CONTAMINATED TOTAL TOTAL KING KING
SOIL THICKNESS AREA VOLUME AREA VOLUME
(meters) meters” meters® meters” meters®
3 215 645 169 507
0.6 451 270.6 326 195.6
TOTAL 915.6 702.6
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ATTACHMENT A
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Soil Vapor Survey
1026 North Main Street
Roxboro, North Carolina

Prepared For:

Mr. Neb King
1026 N. Main Street
Roxboro, NC 27573
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ATEC Environmental
V7 Consultants

Division of ATEC Associates, Inc.
8814 Davis Circle

Raleigh, Narth Carolina 27612-2002
(919) 782-2832, FAX ¥ (319) 781-7558

Solid & Hazardous Waste Site Assessmeants
Remedial Design & Construction
Underground Tank Management

Asbestos Surveys & Anralysis
Hydrogeolegic Investigations & Monitoring
Analytical Testing / Chemistry

Industrial Hygiene/ Hazard Communication
Environmental Audits & Permitting

Exploratory Driling & Monitoring Wells
4, 1989 ¢

(S

January

Mr, Neb King
1026 N. IMain Street
Roxboro, NC 27573

RE: Soil Vapor Survey
1026 North Main Street
Roxboro, North Carolina
ATEC Job No. 35-8894:32

Dear Mr King,

This letter 1is to present a preliminary report on soil vapor
survey performed at the =zbove referenced project site.

The project site is located to the north of Roxboro, NC at the
northeast intersection of North Main Street and Virgina Road (See

Attachment 1 Site Location Map). The site is occupied by a Union
76 service station and serves as a fuel depot for Neb King Oil
Co. Four underground storage tanks (UST's) are located in front

of the station to serve the fuel pumps, four more are behind the
building are used to load trucks for petroleum delivery to other
locations. An unused UST is located near HA-11l. This tank had
never been used according to Chip King, of Neb King 0il Co.

The project objectives-included:

Nelineating laterzl & vertical extent of petroleum
Hydrocarbon contamination in front of building.

Netermine if a discharge has occcurred in rear of bullding
from UST's

SCCPE OF THE WORK

The score of Lhe work ir<luded exploratory hand auger Dorirgs,
taking scil samples arcund the underground storage Lzanks and
fqlJowLng Lhe contamitation in decreasing concentration
direclicns, using a Phetolonization Deteclor (PID) to measure

toltal wveolatile orcanic <ompounds (VOC's) present 1n Lhe vapor
$hase and finallv definirg the contamination bolh vertically and
aterally.

A Subsigi ; -
ary Gf American Tesling and Engineering Corporation Consuiting Environmenial, Geotechnical and
Offices in Maior 118 Citiec/Sinre 1G58 Malerials Fnnineers




Soil Vapor Survey
January 24, 1989
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FIELD WORK

Hand-augers were penetrated through soils at strategic locations
to obtain soil samples for PID measurements. A total of 23
exploratory hand auger borings were installed at the site. Soil

samples were collected from each boring at an interval of 1-foot,
stored in a glass jar, sealed air-tight and given sufficient
length of time to reach steady state between the solid and vapor
phases. A Photoionization detector (PID) was used to measure the

concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOC). Vapor
measurements for each sample were recorded in parts per million
(ppm) . The soils obtained from the borings were placed on a

plastic sheet and are presently being vented.

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

A total of 23 hand-augered borings were studied to determine the
lateral and vertical extent of the contamination to the soills on
site (See Attachment II, Boring Locations) . Data cbtained from
each soil sample is incorporated in this report as Attachment
TII. The underground storage tank (UST) at the back of the
building do not show any sign of having leaked petroleum
hydrocarbon to the surrounding soils. Contrary to this, the
USTs near N. Main St. show high levels of contamination to the
surrounding soils. The highest contamination found near hand
borings HAB and HABA (see ATTACHMENT II, IXI). The PID readings
from each boring have been averaged over depth of collection,
plotted and contoured to determine lateral extent of the

contamination (See ATTACHMENT 1IV).

Rased on our Ffield investigations and data interpretation, the
site has been found to be contaminated by petroleum hydrocarbon.

The contamination plume has crossed property boundaries and
should be remediated.

The contaminated soils at the project site need to be removed by
excavation and spread over a plastic sheet for proper
ventilation. With time this will reduce VOC levels. Once levels
are below 100 ppm, Lthe Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch may allow
it to be moved to a County Landfill for proper disposal, upon
presenting the proper analysis reflecting acceptable levels of
VOC's. The DEM may require at least one monitoring well Lo be
placed on-site and a groundwater sample ccllected. To determine
if groundwater contamination has occurred analytical melhods 355¢
& 5030 may be required.



Soil Vapor Survey
January 24, 1989
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ATEC Environmental Consultants is pleased to serve you on this
project and 1is fully capable of undertaking the next phase of the
project. In the interim, should you have any questions or desire
additional information, please contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ATEC Environmental Consultants

Waheed Haq,jP.G.

Senior Hydrologist

rodiin B Mgy

Walter B. Skipper
Geophysicsist
Environmental Division Manager
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LOCATION
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88943 Union 76, Roxboro, NC 1/18/89

page Four Vapor Study

LOCATION DEPTH (PL) CONC. (PPM)

HA-14 1 22.3
2 5.5
3 7.7
4 21.9
5 6.8
6 4.2
7 5.6
8 4.0
9 1.5
10 A.R 6.6




Union 76
US 501-Madison Blvd.
Roxboro, North Carolina

Prepared For:
NRCD-DEM (Groundwater Section)

3800 Barrett Drive
Raleigh, NC 27609
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ATEC

Environmental
Consultants

Division of ATEC Associates, Inc.
6814 Davis Circle

Raleigh, North Garolina 27612-2002
{919} 782-2832, FAX # (919} 781-7558

hugust 21, 1989

NRCD-DEM

3800 Barrett Drive
Raleigh, NC 27609

Attn:

Re:

Mr. Ed Berry

Union 76

US 501-Madison Blvd.

{Groundwater Section)

Solid & Hazardous Waste Site Assessments

Remedial Design & Construction
Underground Tank Management
Asbestos Surveys & Analysis

Hydrogeologic investigations & Monitoring

Analytical Testing / Chemistry

Industrial Hygiene / Hazard Communication

Environmental Audits & Permitting
Exploratory Drilling & Monitoring Wells

Roxboro, North Carolina
ATEC Job No. 35-88943

Dear Mr. Berry:

ATEC Environmental Consultants was retained by Neb King O0il
Company to perform environmental studies at the above referenced
project site. This report briefly presents our findings. All
Conclusions are drawn based on field activities, water quality
data, physical description of the site and adjacent properties.

Cur Recommendations are given at the end of this report.

A Subsidiary of American Testing and Engineering Corporation

PURPOSE OF STUDY

The purpose of this study was to investigate potential
groundwater contamination and to explore the p0551ble origin of
the contaminant source. '

Offices in Major (J.S. Ciies/Since 1958 Materials Enginears

Consulting Environmental, Geotechnical and
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SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work included installing at least one monitor well
at the project site, develop and sample monitor well(s), analyze
water samples collected and to investigate adjacent properties
(see ATTACHMENT I1)}.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

ATEC Environmental Consultants investigated the project site in

several phases. Initially a soil vapor survey was performed in
January, 1989, (see ATTACHMENT VII-1). During the same month,
tank removal operation was supervised by ATEC. Free product was

observed in the excavation pit and was removed by Neb King 0il
Company. All contaminated soils were excavated. An ATEC
Representative noted a circular stained area @ foot below the
land surface on the excavation walls of the pit, located adjacent
to the telephone vault. This stalning indicated that the
contamination originated from the vault and has flowed from off
site and onto our clients site. New underground storage tanks
(USTs) were installed after the soils were tested and proved to

be free of contamination.

The soils around the USTs located on the back of the buildings
were also tested in the field and in the laboratory for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (Gasoline, Diesel). The samples indicated
minor contamination by petroleum hydrocarbons. The contamination
levels found were less than 5.0 ppm which is below the prescribed
limit of 10 ppm.
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ATEC Environmental Consultants representatives were present at
the project site to install two Z2-inch diameter monitor wells on
July 17 through 19, 1989. One shallow well (MW-2) was installed

at the project site to determine if groundwater contamination is

present in the upper aquifer. Ancther well (MW-1) was installed
at a location (topographically down gradient) to investigate
whether or not the deeper aquifer was contaminated (see
ATTACHMENT II). This deep well was a double-cased 2-inch

diameter monitor well which was placed in the bed rock to a 50.0
ft depth.

Two hand auger borings were advanced to water table depths in
order to determine if subsurface soils contamination is present
on & property located up gradient topgraphically (see ATTACHMENT
I). The purpose o©of these two hand auger borings was to
investigate 1f the telephone conduit found near the project site
is acting as an easy pathway for contaminant migration. This
conduit runs along the northern direction at a depth of 15.0 feet
below grade. From surface appearance of the project site and the
adjacent properties, the overland flow is as shown on ATTACHMENT
I. The photoionization detector readings on the soil samples
collected from these hand auger borings are relatively high (see
ATTACHMENT V).

Well completion reports are enclosed for the Division of
Environmental Management (DEM) records (see ATTACHMENT ITI).
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SOILS CHARACTERISTICS

Soil samples were collected from both the monitor wells using a
split spoon sampler by ASTM 1586 SPT method. These soils
indicated that a surficial CLAY (CL) extends to depths of
approximately 7.5 feet below the land surface. Underlain by this
surficial clay layer is a SILT layer (see ATTACHMENT IV). This

saprolite formation originated from a regional mudstone.
RESULTS

The soil samples collected from monitor wells MW-1 and MW-2
indicated no contamination (see ATTACHMENT IV). This indicates
that at the given locations the subsurface soils are clean and
that the reported free product may have originated from a
different location.

Two up gradient off site hand auger borings which were advanced
to over 9.0 feet below land surface showed high contamination
levels (see ATTACHMENT V). These hand auger borings were located
on a property that encompasses an active gas station (Humphries
Gas Station) and has several wunderground storage tanks.
Furthermore, the proximity of these borings near an underground
conduit which has a vault near the referenced project site
indicatés that if USTs at this site were leaking, then free

product will migrate towards our project site.
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This 1is supplemented by the fact that maximum readings are
obtained at depths of 6-7 feet below land surface. Therefore, in
case of a near-surface spill, the contaminants will guickly leach
down to the conduit level in question and flush down-gradient.

This further implies that the adjacent site which is located
upgradient topographically should be assessed since this is an
active facility operating several underground storage tanks.

The water samples which were collected from monitor well MW-1 and
MW-2 were analyzed by EPA method 602 with MTBE, EDB and total
lead (see ATTACHMENT VI). The water quality data indicates that
monitor well MW-1 which was set in the deeper aquifer is free of
contamination whereas monitor well MW-2 has relatively higher
contamination levels. A critical review of the constituents of
gasoline found in this well, the nature and mechanism of
migration of these contaminants entails that the monitor well is
at the leading edge of the contaminant plume. If the contaminant
source were to originate from the referenced project site the
Benzene, Toluene and other constituents must also be “high in

concentration. However, the data shows the reverse.

Further the contaminated soils at a property topographically up
gradient and the shallow telephone conduit are all indicative of
contaminant source to be located at this adjacent property
(Humphries Gas Station). A general survey of the adjacent
properties shows that a number of possible potential sources of
contamination exist near the project site,. Therefore, ATEC
Environmental Consultants feels that other potential sites should
be investigated before Neb King 0Oil Company takes any further
action.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on field activities, laboratory results and analyses of the

field data, ATEC Environmental Consultants concludes the
following:

1. The contaminated soils associated with the USTs have been

delineated and removed. Therefore, the soils at the

project site are either free of contamination or with
minor contamination {(which is below the limits

prescribed by the STATE regulations).

2. Two monitor wells were installed at the Project site.
One of these was installed in the deeper aquifer and the
other in the shallow soft formations. The shallow
monitor well indicates contamination whereas the deeper

(double cased) monitor well is free of contamination.

3. Water quality data indicates that the monitor well Mw-2
(installed in shallow soft sediments) is contaminated.
However, the contaminant levels show that the source of
contamination may originate from an off-site location.
This is based on the fact that MTBE is over 13,340 ppb
whereas Benzene, Toluene and Xylenes are only 125 ppb,
46 ppb, and 250 ppb respectively. This implies that Mw-
2 may be located at the leading edge of the contaminant
plume, since MTBE migrates further and faster compared
to other constituents of gasoline.

4. The free product observed in the telephone vault may be
coming from other properties since a shallow undergroung
conduit passes near another potential source of
contamination.
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5. The location of the project site is such that other

potential contamination sources may also be contributing

to the contamination.

6. Two hand auger borings placed at a pProperty located up

gradient (topographically) indicate contamination by
petroleum hydrocarbons.

7. Neb King 0i1l Company has collected preliminary data
which indicates that the source of

originates from an adjacent property.

contamination

RECOMMENDATIONS

ATEC Environmental Consultants recommends the following:

1. The  groundwater contamination of shallow aquifer

indicates that the source of contamination ori
from adjacent potential site(s).
site(s)

ginates
Therefore adjacent

should be investigated to locate the source of
origin.
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Mr. Berry, ATEC Environmental Consultants feels that Neb King 0il
Company should hold further investigations until adjacent
properties are properly investigated and the source of
contamination located. Should you have any questions regarding
this report or desire additional information, please contact this

office at your convenience.
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Sincerely,

rJ N -
Manager Hydro-Department Fsissgs00200%

Bradley Skippér

Environmental Division Manager

WHR/BS/s1b
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. ATEC Environmental
7/ Consultants
Division of ATEC Associates, Inc.

8814 Davis Circle
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612-2002

Solid & Hazardous Waste Site Assessmenls
Remedial Design & Construction
Underground Tank Management

Ashestos Surveys & Analysis

(919) 782-2832, FAX # (219) 781-7558 Hydrogeologic Investigations & Monitering
Analytical Testing / Chemistry
Industrial Hygiene / Hazard Communication
Environmental Aucits & Permilting
Exploratory Drilling & Monitoring Wells

august 16, 1989

Neb King
1026 N. Main
Roxboro, NC 27573

attn: Chip King

RE: Union 76
Tank Excavation
HA-32, HA-40
ATEC Job No. 35-88943

Dear Chip:

This letter is to present our findings, resulting from field
activities performed at the project site referenced above.

In accordance with 40 CFR 280.72(a), an ATEC Environmental
consultant representative collected soil samples from two
underground storage tank present on the project site. Two soil

samples were delivered to the laboratory for chemical analysis.
The soil samples were analyzed for total Petroleum hydrocarbons
(Diesel and Kerosenej. Analytical results indicate readings
ranging from 1.53 to 3.30 parts per million, both of which are
below the detection limit of 10 ppm (see Attachment ITI).

It is our conclusion that the samples taken from the excavations

indicated on Attachment I are free of contamination. Should you
have any questions or desire additional information, please call

us at your convenience.
Sincerely,

A

Blalr Davis
Project Manager

BD/ib

Attachments

Consuliing Envircnmenta, Geolechnical and

talarizie Faninasars

A Subsidiary of American Testing and Enginegring Corporation
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ATEC Environmental |
Consu Ii‘d nts Sotid & Hazardous Wasie Sii2 Asszssments

DWTS“ qf éTEiC Associates, Inc. Remedial Design & Censtruction

G81 avis Lircie Underground Tank Managemaii

Raleigh, Norlh Carofina 27612-2002 Asbestos Surveys & Anatysis

(919) 782-2832, FAX # (319} 781-7358 Hydrogeologic Investigations & Monitoring

Analytical Testing / Chamisiry

Industrial Hygiene / Hazard Communicalion
Environmental Audits & Permiiting
Exploratory Drilling & Yonitoning sYells

aAugust 8, 1989

Neb Xing
1026 N. Main
Roxborc, NC 27573

Attn: Chip King

RE: Tank Excavation Sample Results
Unicn 76
Roxboro, NC
ATEC Job No. 35-88943

Dear Chip:

This letter 1is to present our findings, resulting from field
activities performed at the project site referenced above.

In accordance with 40 CFR 280.72(a), an ATEC Environmental
Consultant representative collected soil samples from two
underground storage tanks present on the project site (see
Attachment I). Two soil samples were delivered to the laboratory
for chemical analysis. The soil samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline). Analytical results indicate the
absence of the above referenced parameters above the practical
guantitation limit of 1 ppm (see Attachment II).

It is our conclusion that the samples taken from the excavations
indicated on Attachment I are free of contamination. Should you
have any guestions or desire additional information, please calil
us at your convenlence.

Sincerely,

Keith Edwards

Manager, UST Department
XE/jb

Attachments
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CORY

July 6, 1989

Neb King Inc.

Unocal 0il Products
1028 North Main Street
Roxboro, NC 27573

Attn: Chip King
Re: Union 76 Station
1026 North Main Street

Roxboro, North Carolina
ATEC Job No. 35-88943

Dear Mr. King:

This report is to present our findings resulting from field
activities performed at the project site referenced above.

WORK SUMMARY

Oon 1/18/89 a so0il vapor study was performed at the above
referenced project site. At that time ATEC Environmental
Consultants concluded that the project site was found to be
contaminated by petroleum hydrocarbons and that contamination had
crossed property boundaries. As a result, remediation was
recommended for the project site (See report, Soll Vapor Survey
issue 1/24/89).

Note: A soil sample obtained from hand auger hele eleven (HA-11),
indicated the presence of minor organic vapor. New undergrounc
storage tanks were to be installed in proximity to HA-11.

On 1/24/89 an ATEC Associates Inc. representative returned to the
project site to monitor soils for petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination during the removal of four underground storage

tanks (UST). (Attachment I}

On 1/24/89 the UST's were removed. At that time it was notec
that free petroleum product was present in the base of the
excavated pit. The client then began removal of product anc

contaminated soils. On 1/25/89 ATEC representatives returned to

EEEEEEERE



Neb King, Inc.
July 6, 1982
Page TwoO

the project site to continue monitoring soil removal. The
excavated pit was now approximately 12.0 ft to 18.0 ft below
grade (40 ft long and 22 ft wide). Soils from the walls and base
of bthe excavation were tested for petroleum contamination. . The
excavation was divided into four sections. Composite samples were
obtained from the walls and the base of each section. PID values
ranged from 20.0 ppm to 126 ppm. (For specific locations and
results see Attachments II and IIT.)

Due to site contamination levels, further soil removal was
undertaken. At approximately 18 ft to 19 ft below grade, a
metamorphosed mudstone  cCoOmmon to the Roxboro reglon was
encountered. With increasing difficulty, this weathered material
was removed to a depth of 20.0 ft to 21.0 ft Dbelow ground
surface. The excavation was again divided into four sections.
Composite samples were again obtained from the walls and base of
each section and tested for contaminants. PID values ranged from
4.0 ppm to 5.9 ppm. Because of these low values, ATEC
recommended excavation closure. The client on his own initiative
however, continued to remove the upper 7.0 feet of soils north of
the open excavation, for approximately 20 more feet (Horizontal}.

Composite soil/rock samples from each of the four sections were
retained and properly preserved for later chemical analysis. For
specific locations and results see Attachment IV, V and VI.

Tt is our conclusion that the soils immediately adjacent to and
beneath the location of the old underground storage tanks were
free of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination during  tank

excavation.  Additionally, soils in the vicinity of the new
underground storage tanks were free of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination. However further studies will be necessary to

delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of petroleum
contamination both off site and on as noted in the soil wvapor
survey issued on 1/24/89. Further studies shall include
monitoring well installation, soil borings, soil wvapor studies,
and analytical testing.

Shoculd you have any questions, please contact wus at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

Keith Edwards
Manager - UST Department

KE/am
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ATTACHMENT III

SOIL/GAS SURVEY RESULTS
12 FT TO 18 FT BELOW GROUND SURFACE

1/24/89
SAMPLE NO. RESULT
5-1 125.0
S-2 70.3
5-3 126.0
s5-4 62.4

NOTE: FEach sample is a composite of walls and base.
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ATTACHMENT V

SOIL/GAS SURVEY RESULTS
20 FT. TO 21 FT. BELOW GROUND SURFACE

1/24/89
SAMPLE NO. RESULT
S-5 5.9
S-6 5.8
5-7 4.0
5-8 4.2

NOTE:

Each sample is a composite of walls and base.
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Report prepared for: Mike Branson
Earth Tech, Inc.
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Raleigh, North Carolina 27607

Prepared by:

Mark J. Denil, PG
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PYRAMID ENVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING, P.C.
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Earth Tech of North Carolina, Inc.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Pyramid Environmental conducted geophysical investigations for Earth Tech of North Carolina, Inc.
within the proposed Right-of-Way (ROW) area at the Neb King Properties, Inc. site (Parcel 11)
located along the south side of NC 49 (Virginia Road) in Roxboro, North Carolina. The site consists
of an active Exxon gas and service station surrounded by an asphalt-covered lot and three sets of
pump islands. The geophysical investigation was conducted during the period of June 21-26, 2007 to
determine if unknown, metallic, underground storage tanks (USTs) were present beneath the
proposed ROW area of the property. The work was done as part of the North Carolina Department of

Transportation (NCDOT) road-widening project.

Earth Tech’s representative Mr. Michael Branson, PG, provided site maps that outlined the
geophysical survey area (ROW area) of the site and visited the site with a Pyramid Environmental
representative prior to conducting the investigation. Photographs of the Neb King Properties, Inc.

site (Parcel 11) and the geophysical equipment used at this site are shown in Figure 1.

20 FIELD METHODOLOGY

Prior to conducting the geophysical investigation, a 10-foot by 10-foot survey grid was established
across the proposed ROW area of Parcel 11 using water-based marking paint and pin flags. These
marks were used as X-Y coordinates for location control when collecting the geophysical data and

establishing base maps for the geophysical results.

The geophysical investigations consisted of electromagnetic (EM) induction-metal detection surveys
and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. The EM surveys were performed on June 21, 2007,
using a Geonics EM61-MK1 metal detection instrument. According to the instrument specifications,
the EM61 can detect a metal drum down to a maximum depth of approximately 8 feet. The EM61
data were digitally collected along easterly-westerly parallel survey lines spaced five feet apart. The
data were downloaded to a computer and reviewed in the office using the Geonics DAT61W and

Surfer for Windows Version 7.0 software programs.

Neb King Properties, Inc. Site (Parcel 11) - Geophysical Report 07/16/07
Pyramid Environmental & Engineering, P.C. 1



Contour plots of the EM61 bottom coil results and the EM61 differential results for Parcel 11 are
presented in Figures 2 and 3, respectively. The bottom coil results represent the most sensitive
component of the EM61 instrument and detect metal objects regardless of size. The bottom coil
response can be used to delineate metal conduits or utility lines, small, isolated metal objects, and

areas containing insignificant metal debris.

The differential results are obtained from the difference between the top and bottom coils of the
EMG61 instrument. The differential results focus on the larger metal objects such as drums and USTs

and ignore the smaller insignificant metal objects.

GPR surveys were conducted on June 26, 2007, across selected EM61 differential anomalies using a
GSSI SIR-2000 unit equipped with a 400 MHz antenna. GPR data were digitally collected in a
continuous mode along X and/or Y survey lines, spaced two to five feet apart using a vertical scan of
512 samples, at a rate of 48 scans per second. An 80 MHz high pass filter and an 800 MHz low pass
filter were used during data acquisition with the 400 MHz antenna. GPR data were collected down to
a maximum depth of approximately five feet, based on an estimated two-way travel time of 9
nanoseconds per foot. The GPR data were downloaded to a field computer and later reviewed in the
field and office using Radprint software. The locations of the GPR lines acquired at Parcel 11 are

shown as solid purple lines in Figure 3.

Preliminary contour plots of the EM61 bottom coil and the differential results for the site were

emailed to Mr. Branson during the week of July 2, 2007.

3.0 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

GPR surveys suggest that the high amplitude EM61 anomalies centered near grid coordinates X=115
Y=115 and X=215 Y=170 are probably in response to the steel reinforced concrete and the
surrounding pump island related equipment. The high amplitude EM61anomalies centered near grid

coordinates X=153 Y=166 and X=320 Y=165 are probably in response to known utility related

Neb King Properties, Inc. Site (Parcel 11) - Geophysical Report 07/16/07
Pyramid Environmental & Engineering, P.C. 2



equipment and a metal fence line, respectively. GPR data also suggest that the bottom coil anomaly

centered near coordinates X=220 Y=145 is probably in response to buried lines or conduits.
The remaining EM61 anomalies are probably in response to known cultural features and/or to small,
miscellaneous metal objects. The geophysical investigation conducted at Parcel 11 suggests that the

proposed ROW area does not contain metallic USTSs.

4.0 SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS

Our evaluation of the EM61 and GPR data collected across the proposed ROW area at the Neb King
Properties, Inc. site (Parcel 11) located in Roxboro, North Carolina, provides the following summary

and conclusions:

= The EM61 and GPR surveys provided reliable results for the detection of metallic USTs

within the surveyed portions of the proposed ROW area of the site.

= GPR surveys suggest that the high amplitude EM61 anomalies centered near grid
coordinates X=115 Y=115 and X=215 Y=170 are probably in response to the steel

reinforced concrete and the surrounding pump island related equipment.

= The remaining EM61 anomalies are probably in response to known cultural features and/or

to small, miscellaneous metal objects.

= The geophysical investigation conducted at Parcel 11 suggests that the proposed ROW area

does not contain metallic USTs.

Neb King Properties, Inc. Site (Parcel 11) - Geophysical Report 07/16/07
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

EMG61 and GPR surveys have been performed and this report prepared for Earth Tech of North
Carolina, Inc. in accordance with generally accepted guidelines for EM61 and GPR surveys. It is
generally recognized that the results of the EM61 and GPR are non-unique and may not represent
actual subsurface conditions. The EM61 and GPR results obtained for this project do not
conclusively determine that the proposed ROW area does not contain metallic USTs but that none

were detected.

Neb King Properties, Inc. Site (Parcel 11) - Geophysical Report 07/16/07
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The photo shows the Geonics EM61 metal detector that
was used to conduct the metal detection survey at
Parcel 11 on June 21, 2007.

The photos show the SIR-2000 GPR system equipped
with a 400 MHz antenna that were used to conduct the
ground penetrating radar investigation at Parcel 11 on
June 26, 2007.

The photograph shows a portion of the geophysical survey area located
at Parcel 11. The photo is viewed in a southwesterly direction.
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TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11) BORING NUMBER Kl-1
CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A) PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1) ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING DATE JULY 11,2007
EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
65 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MEDIUM TO REDDISH BROWN SILT/CLAY, DRY,
NO ODOR,
124 MEDIUM BROWN SILT, DRY, NO ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY
FOR ANALYSIS.
62 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
|50
1485 OLIVE GREEN/GRAY SILT, BECOMING HARD, DRY, NO ODOR.
3.13 AS ABOVE, BECOMING HARD, REFUSAL AT 10 FEET, DRY, NO ODOR.,
L 100
REFUSAL AT 10 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.
| 150
| 200

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY



TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11)

BORING NUMBER Ki-2

CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A)

PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1)

ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING

DATE JULY 11,2007

EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE

DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
s 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MEDIUM TO REDDISH BROWN SILT/CLAY, DRY,
NO ODOR,
432 AS ABOVE TO 3 FEET, BECOMES MEDIUM BROWN TO OLIVE
GREEN/GRAY SILTY CLAY, DRY, SLIGHT ODOR.
63 MEDIUM BROWN SILTY CLAY, MOIST, SLIGHT ODOR.
|50
63 AS ABOVE, MOIST, SLIGHT ODOR.
1710 AS ABOVE, BECOMING HARD, REFUSAL AT 10 FEET, DRY, SLIGHT
ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS.
L 100
REFUSAL AT 10 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.
| 150
| 200

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY




TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11) BORING NUMBER KI-3
CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A) PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1) ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING DATE JULY 11,2007
EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
362 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MULTICOLORED, MULTILAYERED FILL
MATERIAL, DRY, MODERATE ODOR.
5052 MEDIUM BROWN SILT, DRY, SLIGHT ODOR.
31,200 MOTTLED MEDIUM BROWN, RED BROWN, AND YELLOW SILT/CLAY,
| DRY, MODERATE ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS,
11,300 AS ABOVE, DRY, STRONG ODOR.
941 AS ABOVE, BECOMING HARD, REFUSAL AT 10 FEET, DRY, SLIGHT
ODOR.
L 100
REFUSAL AT 10 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.
| 150
| 200

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY



TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11)

BORING NUMBER Ki-4

CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A)

PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1)

ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING

DATE JULY 11, 2007

EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE

DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH

FEET

CASING
BLOWS
FOOT

BLOWS
PER
6 INCHES

OVA
(ppm)

SAMPLE

DEPTH

RANGE FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS

L 5.0

L 10.0

L 150

L 20.0

228

3170

370

1981

443

4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MEDIUM TO REDDISH BROWN SILT/CLAY, DRY,
MODERATE ODOR.

MEDIUM BROWN PLASTIC SILTY CLAY, DRY, MODERATE ODOR.
SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS.

AS ABOVE, MOIST, MODERATE ODOR.

AS ABOVE, MOIST, MODERATE ODOR.

AS ABOVE, BECOMING HARD, REFUSAL AT 11 FEET, DRY, SLIGHT
ODOR.

REFUSAL AT 11 FEET. GROUNDWATER PRESENT IN BORING AT
COMPLETION, DEPTH UNKNOWN.

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY




TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11) BORING NUMBER KI-5
CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A) PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1) ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING DATE JULY 11,2007
EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
51 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MEDIUM TO REDDISH BROWN SILT/CLAY, DRY,
NO ODOR,
% AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR
ANALYSIS.
2 MOTTLED MEDIUM BROWN, OLIVE GREEN, AND TAN SILTY CLAY,
| DRY, NO ODOR.
27 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
1593 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
L 100
1733 AS ABOVE, BECOMONG HARD, REFUSAL AT 11.5 FEET, DRY, NO ODOR
REFUSAL AT 11.5 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.
| 150
| 200

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY



TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11)

BORING NUMBER KI-6

CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A)

PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1)

ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING

DATE JULY 11, 2007

EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE

DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH | CASING | BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
IN BLOWS PER (ppm) DEPTH
FEET FOOT | 6 INCHES RANGE

FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS

491

3.59

3.75

L 5.0

2.70

L 10.0

1.43

177

L 150

L 20.0

4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MULTICOLORED BACKFILL MATERIAL, DRY,
NO ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS.

AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.

AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.

AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.

AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.

AS ABOVE, MOIST, NO ODOR.

AS ABOVEMOIST, SOFT, NO ODOR.

NO RECOVERY

MOTTLED RED BROWN AND OLIVE GREEN/GRAY SILTY CLAY, DRY,

SLIGHT ODOR.

BORING TERMINATED AT 18 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER
ENCOUNTERED.

hﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY




TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11) BORING NUMBER Kl-7
CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A) PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1) ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING DATE JULY 11,2007
EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
5 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, REDDISH BROWN SILT/CLAY, DRY, NO ODOR.
81 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
5 MOTTLED MEDIUM BROWN AND GRAY SILTY CLAY, DRY, NO ODOR.
|50
53 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
294 AS ABOVE, BECOMING HARD, REFUSAL AT 10 FEET, DRY, NO ODOR,

SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS.

L 10.0

REFUSAL AT 10 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.

L 150

L 20.0

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY



TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11) BORING NUMBER KI-8
CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A) PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1) ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING DATE JULY 11,2007
EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
079 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, REDDISH BROWN SILT/CLAY, DRY, NO ODOR.
1.50 MOTTLED MEDIUM BROWN, RED BROWN, AND YELLOW SILT/CLAY,
DRY, NO ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS.
081 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
|50
0.96 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
0.01 AS ABOVE, BECOMING HARD, REFUSAL AT 11 FEET, DRY, NO ODOR,
L 100
REFUSAL AT 11 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.
| 150
| 200

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY



TEST BORING REPORT

PROJECT KING PROPERTY (PARCEL 11) BORING NUMBER KI-9
CLIENT NCDOT (R-2241A) PAGE 1

PROJECT NUMBER 100407 (34406.1.1) ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR REGIONAL PROBING DATE JULY 11,2007
EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER OPPER

PREPARED BY BRANSON

DEPTH CASING BLOWS OVA SAMPLE
reer | roor |emores | P | Ranee FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS
232 4" ASPHALT/GRAVEL, MULTICOLORED, MULTILAYERED FILL
MATERIAL, DRY, NO ODOR. SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR
ANALYSIS.
86 MEDIUM BROWN SOFT CLAY, DRY, NO ODOR.
1 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
|50
312 MOTTLED MEDIUM BROWN, RED BROWN, AND YELLOW SILT/CLAY,
STIFE, DRY, NO ODOR,
1081 AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.
L 100

AS ABOVE, DRY, NO ODOR.

BORING TERMINATED AT 12 FEET. NO GROUNDWATER
ENCOUNTERED.

L 150

L 20.0

EhﬂTH@TEEH

A THED (NTERNATIONAL LT, COMPANY
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PHOTO 1- BORINGS AT KING PROPERTY LOOKING NORTH AT PUMP ISLAND

PHOTO 2 - BORING AT KING PROPERTY LOOKING EAST FROM STREET




PHOTO 3 - BORINGS AT KING PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTH FROM STREET

PHOTO 4 - BORING AT KING PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTH FROM SIGN




NORTHEAST FROM

PHOTO 6 - BORINGS ON KING PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTHWEST FROM STREET




PHOTO 7 - BORINGS ON KING PROPRTY LOOKING WEST FROM THE STREET
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Case Narrative

PRISM
LABORATORIES, INC.
Date: 07/30/07 Client Project iD: NCDOT - King
Company: N. C. Department of Transportation Prism COC Group No: G0707332
Contact:  Mike Branson Collection Date(s): 0711407
Address: c/o Earth Tech Remediation Lab Submittal Date(s): 0712107
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475
Ralgigh, NC 27607 Client Project Name Or No:  WBS# 34406.1.1

This data package contains the analytical results for the project idenfified above and includes a Case Narrative, Laboratory Report and Quality
Control Data totaling 12 pages. A chain-of-custody is also attached for the samples submitted to Prism for this project.

Data qualifiers are flagged individually on each sample. A key reference for the data qualifiers appears at the end of this case narrative. Quality
conlro! statements and/or sample specific remarks are included in the sample comments section of the laboratory report for each sample
affected. '

Semi Volatile Analysis
' No Anomalies Reported

Volatile Analysis
No Anomalies Reported
Metals Analysis

A
Wet Lab and Micro Analysis

N/A.
Please call if you have any questions relating to this analytical report. /
Date Reviewed by:  Paula A. Gilleland Project Manager: Anqele’@ercash
Signature: A?:m% A- Oiﬂﬂﬂ bm oA Signature: (/( /{
Review Date: 07/30/07 Approval Date: 07/30/07

Data Qualifiers Key Reference:

B: Compound also detected in the method blank.
#: Result outside of the QC limits.
DO: Compound diluted out.
E: Estimated concentration, calibration range exceeded.
J; The analyte was positively identified but the value is estimated below the reporting limit.
H: Estimated concentration with a high bias.
L: Estimated concentration with a low bias.
M: A matrix effect is present.

Notes: This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the writtten consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc. The resulfs in this
report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis.

449 Springbrook Road, P.Q. Box 240543, Charlotte NC 28224-0403

Phone: 704/620-6364 Toll Free: 800/529-6364 Fax; 704/525-0409




NC Certiflcation No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735

Fuil

Laboratory Report

07/30/07

N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King Client Sample ID: KI-1
Attn: Mike Branson Project No.:  WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample |D: 186946
c/o Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soil COC Group: G0707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected: 07/11/07 10:30
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 87.7 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by GC-Fib
Diesel Range Crganics (DRO} 56J mgkg 7.9 20 1 80158 07/24/07 19:13 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 253qg [/ 1mL 3545 07/23/07 1530  weonder P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 111 49-124
Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 8.10 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00 lbrown
Weight 2 7.32 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00 Ibrown
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) by GC-FID
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) BRL mg/kg 57 0.59 50 8015B 07/20/07 10:46 hwagner Q25151
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aza-TFT 87 55 - 129
Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporling Limit

J- Estimated value between the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The restilts in this report refate only lo the samples submiffed for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC certification except for those instances indicated in the case narrative andfor fest cornments.

All results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O, Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409

Page 1 of 9



NC Certification No. 402

SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 07/30/07
Full Service
N. C. Depariment of Transportation Project ID: NCDQOT - King Client Sample 1D: KI-2
Attn: Mike Branscn Project No.: WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample ID: 186947
c/o Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soil COC Group: (0707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected: 07/11/07 10:50
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00
Parameter Result  Units Report MDi Dilution Method Analysis Analyst Batch
Limit Factor DatefTime 1D
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 90.3 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by GC-FID

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) BRL mgfkg 7.6 0.96 1 8015B 07/24/07 17:23 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 2548g / 1mi 3545 07/23/07 15:30  weonder P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyi 105 49-124

Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 5.52 g 1 GRO 0717107 0:00 Ilbrown

Weight 2 4.60 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00  lbrown

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by GC-FID

Gasvline Range Organics (GRO) BRL makg 5.5 0.58 50 80158 07/20/07 11:17 hwagner Q25151
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aaa-TFT : 69 §5-129

Sample Comment(s}):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
J- Estimated value between the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The results in this report relate only fo the samples submitted for analysis and meet stale cerfification re gquirements other than
NELAC certification except for those instancas indicated in the case narrative and/or test commenis.

All results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 2 of 9




full Service A

NC Certification No. 402
S8C Certification No. 89012
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735

Laboratory Report

07/30/07

N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King Client Sample ID: Ki-3
Aftn: Mike Branson Project No.: WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample ID: 186248
cf/o Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix; Soil COC Group: G0707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected:  07/11/07 1110
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:.00
Parameter Resuit  Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 69.7 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) by GC-FID
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 260 mglka 250 6.3 5 8015B 07/25/07 11:58 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 2513¢g |/ 1mL 3545 07/23/07 15:30 wconder  P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 104 49-124
Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 501 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00 lorown
Weight 2 5.89 g 1 GRO 07M7/Q7 0:00 lbrown
Gasoline Range Organics {GRQ} by GC-FID
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 1100 mg/kg 72 75 500 8015B 07/20/07 12:20 hwagner Q25151

Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aaa-TFT DO # 55-129

Sample Comment({s}):

BRL = Below Raporting Limif

J- Estimated value befween the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The results in this report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis and meet state certification requirements ather than

NELAC certificalion except for those instances indicated in the case narrafive and/or fest comments.

All results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Fres Number: 1-800/520-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 3 of 9



NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735

Full Service z s

N. C. Department of Transportation Project 1D: NCDOT - King
Attn: Mike Branson Project No.:  WBS# 34406.1.1
cfo Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soil

701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475
Raleigh, NC 27607

Laboratory Report

07/30/07

Client Sample ID: Kl-4

Prism Sample I1D: 186249

COC Group: 60707332

Time Collected:  07/11/07 11:30
Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00

Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution
Limit Factor

Method Analysis Analyst  Batch

Date/Time D

Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 86 % 1

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by GC-FID

SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 210 malkg 8.0 1.0 1 8015B 07/25/07 10:45 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 253g / 1mL 3545 07/23/07 15:30 wconder  P{8972

Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyt 119 49-124

Sample Weight Determination

Weight 1 713 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00 ‘fbrown

Welight 2 7.00 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00 forawn

Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) by GC-FID

Gasoline Range QOrganics (GRO) 2500 mgfkg 120 12 1000 80158 07/20/07 12:51 hwagner Q25151
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aaa-TFT DO # 55-129

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
J- Estimated value befwaen the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The results in this report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than

NELAC certification except for those instances indicated in the case narmrative and/or tesf comments.

Al results are reporfed on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, exceptin its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
' 449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 . Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0400 Page 4 of @



NC Certification No. 402
SG Certiication No. 99012 Laboratory Report

NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 07/30/07

Full Service Analytical & Environmentat Solutions

N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King Client Sample ID: KI-5

Atin: Mike Branson Project No.:  WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample iD: 186950

cfo Earth Tech Remediaticn Sample Matrix; Soil COC Group: G0707332

701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected: 07/11/07 11:50

Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00

Parameter Result  Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID

Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids T 87.3 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:.45 ddixon

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by GC-FID

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3 mg'kg 78 0.99 1 80158 07/24/07 20:28 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 2532g [/ 1mL 3545 07/23/07 15:30  wconder P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 115 49 - 124

Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 7.58 g 1 GRO 07/30/07 0:00 Ibrown

Weight 2 6.42 g 1 GRO 07/30/07 0:00 Ibrown

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)} by GC-FID

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) BRL mg/kg 57 .60 50 80158 07/20/07 11:49 hwagner Q25151
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aaa-TFT 82 55-129

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
J- Estimated value between the Reporting Umit and the MDL

The resulls in this report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC certification except for those instances indicated in the case narrative and/or test comments.

All results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the writien consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.Q, Box 240543 - Charlotte, NG 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toli Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 5 of 9



NC Certification No. 402

SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 G7/30/07
Full Service A E:
N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King Client Sample ID: Ki-6
Atin: Mike Branson Project No.: WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample ID: 186951
cfo Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soil COC Group: G0707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected: 07/11/07 12:15
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilufion Method Analysis Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 83.7 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon

Biesel Range Organics {(DRO) by GC-FID

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 53 mgfkg 82 1.0 1 8015B 07/25/07 3:51 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 2536¢q / 1 mL 3545 07/23/07 15:30 wconder  P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 121 49 -124

Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 6.27 g 1 GRO 0717107 0:00 tbrown

Weight 2 7.05 g 1 GRO 07M7/07 0:00 lbrown

Gasoline Range Organics {(GRO) by GC-FID

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) BRL mgikg 6.0 0.62 50 80158 07/20/07 1:57 hwagner Q25151
Surrogate % Recovery Contro! Limits
aaa-TFT G4 55-129

Sample Commenti(s):

BRL = Below Reporling Limit
J- Esiimated vaiue befween the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The results in this report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC certification except for those instances indicated in the case narrative and/or test comments.

All results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This repert should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NG 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 6 of 9



NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735

Laboratory Report

07/30/07

léull Bervice Analytical & Envirg

N. C. Department of Transpartation
Attn: Mike Branson

Project ID:
Project No.:

NCDOT - King
WBS# 34406.1.1

Client Sample ID: KI-7
Prism Sample |D: 186952

cfo Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soil COC Group: G0707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected: 07/11/07 12:30
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00
Parameter Result  Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 74.6 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) by GC-FID
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) BRL mglkg 9.3 1.2 1 8015B 07/25/07 0:09 jvogel Q25259
Sample Preparation: 2517 ¢g |/ 1mL 3545 07/23/07 15:30 wconder  P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 111 49 -124
Sample Weight Determination
Waeight 1 6.45 g 1 GRO 07M7/07 0:00 Ibrown
Weight 2 6.23 g 1 GRO 07/17/07 0:00 Ilbrown
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) by GC-FID
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) BRL mg/kg 6.7 0.70 50 858 07/20/07 19:47 hwagner Q25198

Surrogate

% Recovery

Control Limits

aaa-TFT

&9

55 -129

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
J- Estimated value between the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The results in this report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC ceriification except for those instances indicated in the case narraiive andfor test comments.

All results are reporied on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Qvercash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be repreduced, except in its enfirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.0. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NG 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 7 of 8



NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 07/30/07
Full Service A
N. C. Depariment of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King Client Sample ID: KI-8
Atin: Mike Branson Project No.:  WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample ID: 186953
c/o Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soil COC Group: GO707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected: 07/11/07 13:00
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Baich
Lirnit Factor Date/Time ID
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 81.8 % 1 SM2540 G 07/24/07 17:45 ddixon

Digsel Range Organigs (BRO) by GC-FID :
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 15 mg/kg 8.5 1.1 1 8015B 07725007 1:23 jvogel Q25259

Sample Preparation: 251g / TmL 3545 07/23/07 15:30 . wconder P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 112 49 - 124

Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 7.03 g 1 GRO 07M17/07 0:00 Ibrown

Weight 2 6.52 g 1 GRO 07117/07 0:00 Ibrown

Gasoline Range Organics (GRQO) by GC-FID

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) BRL mg/kg 6.1 0.64 50 80158 07/20/07 20:18 hwagner Q25198
" Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aaa-TFT 91 55-129

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
J- Estimated value betweaen the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The resulls in this report relate only to the samples submitied for analysis and meet stale certification requirements other than
NELAC certification except for those instances indicated in the case narmralive and/or test comments.

Al results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in ifs entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.0. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Tofi Free Number: 1-800/520-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 , Page 8 of 9



NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 07/30/07
Full Service Analyts
N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King Client Sample ID: Ki-9
Atin: Mike Branson Project No.: WBS# 34406.1.1 Prism Sample ID: 186954
c/o Earth Tech Remediation Sample Matrix: Soit COC Group: G0707332
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475 Time Collected; 07/11/07 13:30
Raleigh, NC 27607 Time Submitted: 07/12/07 17:00
Parameter Result Unifs Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Percent Solids Determination
Percent Solids 84.9 % 1 SM2540 G 07f24/07 17:45 ddixon

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by GC-FID

Diesel Range Organics {DRO) 25 mo'kg 8.2 1.0 1 8015B 07/25/07 11:22 jvogsl Q25259
Sample Preparation: 2524 ¢g [ 1mb 3545 07/23/07 15:30  wconder P18972
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 122 49 -124

Sample Weight Determination
Weight 1 7.08 g 1 GRO Q71707 0:00 Ibrown

Weight 2 7.65 d 1 GRO 07M7/07 0:00 Ibrown

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by GC-FID

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) BRL mglkg 5.9 0.61 50 80158 07/20/07 20:49 hwagner Q25198
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
aaa-TFT 74 55-120

Sample Comment{s):

BRL = Befow Reporting Limit
J- Estimated vaiue befween the Reporting Limit and the MDL

The results in this report relate only fo the samples submitied for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC cerlification except for those instances indicafed in the case narrafive andfor test comments.

All results are reported on a dry-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/520-6264 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 9 of 9




NC Certification No. 402 Level Il QC Report

3C Certification No. 99012

i
;
i
i
i

NC Drinking Water Cert. No, 37735 7130007
Ful! Sevvice & &
N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King COC Group Number: G0707332
Atin: Mike Branson Project No.: WBS# 34406.1.1 Date/Time Submitted:  7/12/07 17:00
cfo Earth Tech Remediation
701 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 475
Raleigh, NC 27607
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) by GC-FID, method 80158
Method Blank QC Baich
Result RL Confrol Lim#t  Units D
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 <2.5 mglkg Q25151
{GRO)
Laboratory Control Sample Recovery ngaocvery QC Batch
Result  Spike Amount Units Yo Zf e ID
Gasoline Range Qrganics 50 50 mghkg 100 67-116 Q25151
(GRO)
Matrix Spike Recovery R;:""E“' QC Bateh
Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Units % ol D
186801 Gasoline Range Organics 434 50 mglkg 87 57-113 Q25151
(GRO)
Matrix Spike Duplicate . | Resovey Recovery A |
Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Uniés % % % % 1o 3
186801 Gasoline Range QOrganics 44,05 50 mg/kg 83 57113 1 0-23 Q25151
{GRO}
Gasoline Range Oraanics (GRO) by GC-FID, method 80158
Method Blank QC Baich
Result RL Centro Limit  Units 1]
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 <25 mafkg Q25198
(GRO)
Laboratory Control Sample Recovery ~ Resovery QC Batch
. Ranges
Result  Spike Amount Units Y% o ID
Gasoline Range Organics 48.75 50 mghkg 98 67-116 Q25198
(GRO)
Matrix Spike _ Recovery RRE;OVBW QC Batch
Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Units % i )
186952 Gasoline Range Crganics 36.15 50 mghkg 72 57-113 Q25198
{GRO}
Matrix Spike Duplicate ‘ Recovery Rgacz\gf::y RPD R’z:‘;e QC Batch
Sample 10: Result  Spike Amount Units % % " % i8]
186952 Gascline Range Organics 426 50 myfkg 85 57-113 16 0-23 Q25198
(GRO)

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the wiitten consent of Prism Laborateries, Inc.
: 449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone; 704/520-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0400 . Pagetof2




SC Certification No. 99012
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

N. C. Department of Transportation Project ID: NCDOT - King COC Group Number:
Project No.. ~ WBS# 34406.1.1 Date/Time Submitted:

Attn: Mike Branson

c/o Earth Tech Remediation
701 Cormporate Center Dr. Ste 475

Raleigh, NC 27607

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by GC-FIB, method 80158

NG Certification No. 402 Level Il QC Report

7/30/07

G0707332
M2007 17:00

Method Blank

QC Batch
Result RL (_‘.cntrol iimit  Units ID
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 7 <35 mgtkg Q25259
Laboratory Control Sample Recovery R;:""e’y QC Batch
Result  Spike Amount nits Y ;‘g&s ID
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 81.2 80 mglkg 102 55-109 Q25259
Matrix Spike Recovery ~ |coovery QC Batch
. Ranges
Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Unils Yo o, D
186950 Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 89.5 80 mg/kg 79 50-117 Q25259
Matrix Spike Duplicate . Recovery RF?am;:;ee;Y RPD F?;ZS QC Batch
Sampla ID: Result  Spike Amount Units Yo o % o i
186950 Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 85.9 80 mg'kg 74 50-117 4 0-24 Q25259

#-See Case Narrative

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc,

449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

. Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409

Page 2 of 2



4 - SRR . PAGE....OF.... QUOTE #TO ENSURE PROPER BILLING:
* " Full Service ?mmﬁmom_.m. .m=<_..o_.._.=o:."m_ Selutions . . \C ﬁU T - \A, s )

449 Springbroak Road » P.O. Box 240543 » Gharlotte, NG 26224-0543 | roiect Name: S :

Phone: 704/529-6364 « Fax: 704/525-0408 Short Hold Analysis: . (Yes) \.ﬁﬂ‘ UST Project: {Yes} (No)
Client Company Name: AT H.ﬂ\g *Please ATTACH any project shecific reporting (QC LEVEL 1 1 Il 1V}

] \ . ‘ . M e & ?Z sSo su provisions and/or .oo Requirements
.Report To/Contact Name: nvoice To: ANICPOT™
ﬁm& rting Address; “101 Coera, .me.)\*N 0@C+ﬂ\ﬁ£\>mn3wm. .
A.m\ 15" BAleslt we 37Go7 )

Phone:

S¢/ 023 8Fax ({6 (No): 19854625 ] ase Order No./Billing Reference Smm.\W{N\ Ob /|

A—.a& Email Address. _‘N@v%@&c%gﬁﬂwtw TO BE FILLED IN BY CLIENT/SAMPLING PERSONNEL

Email
) A Requested Due Date i1 Day LX2Days Q3 Days T4 Days Q5 Days - ification: K
Site _..oom._”:.u: Name: t 4 7 - Samples received after 15:00 will be processed next business day. SC OTHER N/A
Site Location Physical Address:: wof £ e Turnaround time'is basad on business days, excluding weekends and holidays. Water Chlorinated: YES____ NO___ i
ST o } _ (SEE REVERSE FOR TERMS & CONDITIONS REGARDING SERVICES L -
. RENDERED BY PRISM LABORATORIES, INC. TO CLIENT) Sample lced Upon Collection: YES MIFZO _
B . TIME MATRIX .mbgﬂ_.m CONTAINER . ANALYSES IMDCMM.—‘MU
CLEENT" - | . DATE .| COLLECTED  (SOIL, PRESERVA- ‘ 0 L PRISM
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION | COLLECTED ., MILITARY | WATER OR *“TYPE TIVES @w ﬂ\ REMARKS - LAB
T © | HOURS | SLUDGE)  SEEBELow | NO. | SIZE Y oA ‘ iD NO.
KT~ J\Q\Q (030" | Soi | T4 | 3 £\dﬁk§ e OH | |V {863
Kz-r  fder | fos2 | Joe | (G |3 ﬁs\\i‘ Mookt | & Iy
KT3 ,..MNQ_\% it Suc (G > {\N\wqb e 0t | V| B
Ko-¢ |\ 2lilr o | S01¢| Co | 3 Hofhh| Mook | — I3
e . . 7 c . gl . r3 N .
KI-5 | 2y | s | S0ic|C6G 3 .é&%w Me ok | V| fResise
HL-6 - 7l | 25 | Secc | C4 B | Yy fion| Mot ] 136454
K- .N\t n | (230 Seiv ﬁ& L §§ \.\Eﬁ%\\\ v I8¢5
e ' ) ¥ .
Kr=8 . |7 \t \.‘Q {308 sare | (G 3 g Medtr o] 1953,
-9 q&\_\a 1330 |S0ic | CH | 3B 5&%. MeoH | 1V 1345
’ m 3 PR D0 R [
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